Borrowings – fixed 7.1.1 2.97% - 1,500,000 - 1,500,000
Borrowings – floating 7.1.1 0.28% 5,000 10,000 - 15,000
Borrowings – lease liabilities 7.1.1 2.38% 2,889 96,582 - 99,470
Total financial liabilities 7,889 1,606,582 84,615 1,699,085

2022
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7.2 1.03% 5,196 - - 5,196
Receivables 1 6.1 - - 141,156 141,156
Zero Emissions Water 6.7 - - 1,879 1,879
Investment in Zero Emissions
Water - - 15 15
Total financial assets 5,196 - 143,050 148,246

Financial liabilities
Payables1 6.2 - - 146,276 146,276
Borrowings – fixed 7.1.1 2.99% - 2,063,900 - 2,063,900
Borrowings – floating 7.1.1 0.27% 22,000 10,000 - 32,000
Borrowings – lease liabilities 7.1.1 2.38% 2,916 93,797 - 96,713
Total financial liabilities 24,916 2,167,697 146,276 2,338,889

1 Does not include statutory receivables or payables.

Annual Report 2021-22� 111

Financial Report

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

8	 Risks, contingencies and valuation judgements (continued)
Interest rate risk sensitivity
The table below represents the sensitivity of GWW’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk
-0.5% +0.5%

Note
Total

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2021
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents1 7.2 3,526 (7) (7) 7 7
Receivables2 6.1 127,558 - - - -
Investment in Zero
Emissions Water5 - - - - -
Total financial assets 131,084 (7) (7) 7 7

Financial liabilities
Payables2 6.2 84,286 - - - -
Zero Emissions Water 6.7 329 - - - -
Borrowings – TCV3 7.1 1,515,000 7,575 7,575 (7,575) (7,575)
Borrowings – lease liabilities4 7.1 99,470 348 348 (348) (348)
Total financial liabilities 1,699,085 7,923 7,923 (7,923) (7,923)

Total increase/(decrease) 7,916 7,916 (7,916) (7,916)

2022
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents1 7.2 5,196 (15) (15) 15 15
Receivables2 6.1 141,156 - - - -
Investment in Zero
Emissions Water5 6.8 15 - - - -
Total financial assets 146,367 (15) (15) 15 15

Financial liabilities
Payables2 6.2 146,276 - - - -
Zero Emissions Water 6.7 2,234 - - - -
Borrowings – TCV3 7.1 2,095,900 10,480 10,480 (10,480) (10,480)
Borrowings – lease liabilities4 7.1 96,713 338 338 (338) (338)
Total financial liabilities 2,341,123 10,818 10,818 (10,818) (10,818)

Total increase/(decrease) 10,803 10,803 (10,803) (10,803)
1	 Calculation is based on average cash holdings of $19.9m (2021 $2.6m).

2	 Does not include statutory receivables and payables.

3	 Calculation is based on new borrowings, loans refinanced, forward rate agreements struck during the year and average 11am balance during the year.

4	 Calculation is based on outstanding lease and current incremental borrowing rate.

5	 Carrying amount fully impaired in prior year

112� Annual Report 2021-22

Financial Report

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

8	 Risks, contingencies and valuation judgements (continued)

[…]

estimated useful life of an asset would result
in a significantly higher or lower fair value.

Leasehold
improvements

Current
replacement
cost

Cost per unit $1,674 –
$641,200
($251,131)

A significant increase or decrease in cost per
unit would result in a significantly higher or
lower fair value.

Useful life 7 – 20 years
(15.1 years)

A significant increase or decrease in the
estimated useful life of an asset would result
in a significantly higher or lower fair value.

Annual Report 2021-22� 123

Financial Report

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

8	 Risks, contingencies and valuation judgements (continued)
A significant movement is considered to be a movement of sufficient magnitude as to have a material impact
on the financial statements. A material impact is defined by AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements as
a movement that could individually or collectively with other movements influence the economic decisions
that users make on the basis of the financial statements.

The sensitivity of the fair value of infrastructure assets to a change in key assumptions at year end is detailed
in the table below.

Assumption 2022
Exit RAB +/- 0.10x -13.9% 13.9%
Exit RAB +/- 0.05x -7.0% 7.0%
Discount rate +/- 0.50% -6.8% 7.1%
Discount rate +/- 0.25% -2.7% 4.2%

Assumption 2021
Terminal year growth rate +/- 0.50% 94.3% -37.1%
Terminal year growth rate +/- 0.25% 34.0% -21.9%
Discount rate +/- 0.50% -42.1% 109.0%
Discount rate +/- 0.25% -28.9% 29.7%

Terminal year growth rate sensitivity impacts steady state cash flows, representing those expected to be
received in perpetuity. The discounted cash flow methodology has been amended in the current year to
reduce the sensitivity of the model to small changes in inputs, whilst adopting market-based evidence
such as a RAB multiple methodology for determining a terminal value for regulated assets, consistent
with market-participant practice.

Discount rate sensitivity impacts the present value of free cash flows to the corporation.

124� Annual Report 2021-22

Financial Report

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements